ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THE AIR SERVICE INCENTIVE PROGRAM FOR THE SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT TO INCREASE NONSTOP SCHEDULED AIR SERVICE AND PASSENGER TRAFFIC AND TO SUSTAIN THIS SERVICE, FUNDED FROM THE AIRPORT OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE FUND.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the current Air Service Incentive Program for the San Antonio International Airport was approved by City Council in November 2015 and revised in May 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Aviation Department has revised the program to increase competitiveness and streamline the program language; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The revised San Antonio International Airport Air Service Incentive Program and Agreement are approved and authorized to be implemented as written, copies of which are set out in **EXHIBITS 1** and **2**.

SECTION 2. Funding in the amount of \$800,000.00 for this ordinance is available in Fund 51001000, Cost Center 3305010004, and General Ledger 5201040 as part of the Fiscal Year 2020 budget.

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this 12th day of December, 2019.

Μ	Α	Y	0	R
Ron Nirenberg				

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

MAT 12/12/19 Item No. ___

EXHIBIT 1 SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AIR SERVICE INCENTIVE PROGRAM

MAT 12/12/19 Item No. ___

EXHIBIT 2 SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AIR SERVICE INCENTIVE AGREEMENT